ORDINANCE BILL NO. 12 FOR 1943

ORDINANCE NO. 594 Code 6-11

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING CONSTRUCTION OF PRIVATE SEWER LINES, FOR THE INSPECTION THEREOF, PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: SECTION 1. When any person, firm or corporation shall build or construct a sewer line across private premises to and for connection with the sewer system of the City of Lebanon, the same shall be so constructed that each joint shall be solidly and tightly sealed with cement of the proper consistancy, and shall not permit the trench to be filled or the sewer line to be used until the plumbing inspector shall have inspected all joints and the connection with the City sewer system and shall have found them to comply with this and the requirements of the other Ordinances of the City of Lebanon.

SECTION 2. That any person, firm, or corporation found guilty before the Recorder's Court of the violation of any provision of this Ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined not more than One Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$100.00) or confined to the City Jail for not more than ten (10) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 3. It being necessary to avoid leakage from private sewer lines and seepage of ground water into the sewer system of the City of Lebanon, this Ordinance is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 18th day of May, 1943.

ATTE RECORDE